taking averages, see Algorithm 1. One can choose M = 1 and N sufficiently large
(usually N � 1000). In our case, M = 50, N = 200. So, N can be taken smaller.

In our numerical experiments we observed that due to the large value of ∂α/∂β
averaging the α̂k gives better results for α than by using (16.5) on β̂.

16.2 Numerical Results

We applied Algorithm 1 (with M = 50 and N = 200) to ‘trimmed’ data from first
NXP IC-measurements (Fig. 16.2). The computed values βk and their mean β̂ are
shown in Fig. 16.3-(left). The computed density function f as well as the initially
fitted (non-symmetrical) density function f̂ are given in Fig. 16.4. Note that the
tails are very well approximated in Fig. 16.3-(right). To get an impression of the
sensitivity of the computed density w.r.t. α̂ we varied the computed value of α̂ with
±10%, plotted the corresponding densities and computed the Mean Square Error
(MSE). See Fig. 16.4 and [1]. Notice that in Fig. 16.4 a 10% variation in α has a
large effect on the pdf f . Clearly, the approximation of f around its top using α̂

is better than the pdfs with α̂ ± 10%. A similar observation holds for the slopes of
pdf f . The best fit α̂ was obtained by the mean as in step 9 in Algorithm 1. So, we
consider α̂ as best fit.

9925 4.995 4.9975 5.0
Values (V)

5.0025 5.005 5.0075

140
data_992_vdde_150m_trimmed

120

100

80

60

40

20

0
4.99 4.992 4.994 4.996 4.998 5 5.002 5.004 5.006 5.008 5.01

Fig. 16.2 Measured data (left) and the associated empirical probability density function f̂ (right)

174 T. G. J. Beelen et al.

4

3.8

3.6

3.4

bK

3.2

3

2.8

2.6
0 5 10 15 20 25

k x

30 35 40 45 50

140

Generalized Gaussian pdf
m = 5.44e−6, a  = 0.00454, b = 3.274

120

100

80

60

40

20

0
−0.01 −0.008 −0.006 −0.004 −0.002 0 0.002 0.004 0.006 0.008 0.01

Fig. 16.3 (left): The computed βk with mean β̂ = 3.27 and |βk − β̂| < 20%. (right): The
empirical probability function (solid) and the final fitted GGD (dashed)

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

0
−0.01 −0.008 −0.006 −0.004 −0.002 0 0.002 0.004 0.006 0.008

= 0.00454

= 0.00409

= 0.00499

− 10%

+ 10%

0.01

a

a

a

Fig. 16.4 Sensitivity of the density function f w.r.t. α̂. MSE = (14.31, 56.94, 91.95) for α̂ =
(454, 499, 409)× 10−5

16 Fitting Generalized Gaussian Distributions for Process Capability Index 175

16.3 A Quality Measure Index for a Generalized Gaussian
Distribution

Assuming an underlaying distribution being standard Gaussian, the capability of a
manufacturing process can be measured using some process capability indices like

Cp = U − L

6σ
and Cpk = min (U − μ,μ− L)

3σ
, (16.10)

where [L,U ] is the specification interval, μ is the process mean and σ is the process
standard deviation and a process is said to be capable if the process capability index
exceeds a value k ≥ 1, where usually k = 4/3. In case of a GGD (16.1) we